

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No.68/2025

Shabir Ahmed and others

..... Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. M. Y. Akhoon, Advocate

**Vs**

Nidhi Malik and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhatt, Assisting Counsel to  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**25.08.2025**

Updated compliance report in terms of order dated 29.07.2025 has not been filed nor the respondents have appeared in person or through virtual mode as already directed. However, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents seeks one week's further time to comply with the aforesaid order.

Reluctantly and in the interest of justice, time is extended by one week to comply with the aforesaid order, failing which, both the respondents shall appear in person on the next date of hearing.

List on **10.09.2025**.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

Jammu  
25.08.2025  
Shammi