

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 68/2025
WP(C) No. 145/2023
CM No. 7537/2025

Shabir Ahmed & Ors.

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. M Y Akhoon, Advocate

V/s

**Nidhi Malik Deputy
Commissioner Reasi & Anr.**

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Chetna Manhas, Assisting Counsel to
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Assisting Counsel to
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

19.12.2025

CM No. 7537/2025

1. By this application, applicants herein are seeking impleadment of 1. Sh. Anil Kumar Singh (IAS), Additional Chief Secretary, PWD (R&B) Department, Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Civil Secretariat Jammu/Srinagar, 2. Sh. Ashok Kumar Khokhar, Incharge Chief Engineer PWD (R&B), District Reasi (Pir Panjal Zone), 3. Sh. Namit Ullah Khan, Executive Engineer PWD (R&B), Mahore, as respondents.
2. For the reasons stated in the application coupled with the submissions made at Bar. The application is allowed and the above incumbents are impleaded as respondents. They shall figure as Respondent Nos. 3 to 5.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to file updated memo of parties before the Registry by or before the next date of hearing.
4. Registry is directed to update the memo of parties.
5. Notice to the newly impleaded respondents is waived by Ms. Pallavi Sharma, learned assisting counsel to Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG.

6. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks and is granted four weeks' time for filing statement of facts/compliance report, strictly in consonance with the order dated 05.08.2024 passed by this Court, with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the other side.
7. List on **06.02.2026**.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
19.12.2025
Asif Tantray

